

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KASPERSKY LAB, INC.; and)
KASPERSKY LABS LIMITED,)
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
v.)
))
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
HOMELAND SECURITY; and)
KIRSTJEN NIELSEN)
Secretary of Homeland Security)
))
Defendants.)

Civ. No. 17-2697 (CKK)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION 3

I. Kaspersky Lacks Standing To Challenge the BOD..... 3

 A. Kaspersky’s Purported Loss of Its “Right to Sell to the Government” Does Not Establish Article III Injury..... 3

 i. The NDAA Ban Forecloses Any Effective Relief from the Alleged Injury..... 4

 ii. Kaspersky Cannot Cure This Deficiency by Challenging the NDAA Ban in A Separate Lawsuit..... 6

 B. Kaspersky’s Reputational Injury Is Neither Redressable Nor Traceable to the BOD..... 8

II. DHS Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Kaspersky’s Due Process Claim. 11

 A. Assuming It Was Entitled To It, Kaspersky Received Adequate Pre-Deprivation Process 11

 B. Kaspersky Was Not Entitled to Notice Prior to DHS’s Provisional Action..... 18

III. The United States Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Kaspersky’s APA Claim..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACORN v. United States,
618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010).....6

Advanced Mgmt Tech., Inc. v. FAA,
211 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....14

AT&T Corp. v. FCC,
220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....16

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 22

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 21

Common Cause v. Dept. of Energy,
702 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 4

Conservation Law Found. v. Pritzker,
37 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2014).....7

Delta Const. Co. v. EPA,
783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 5

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentson,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 5

Foretich v. United States,
351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)6, 9

Gargiulo v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
727 F.3d 1181 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....15

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 25

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 20, 22

Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev. v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 23

Huls America, Inc. v. Browner,
83 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22

Lebron v. Rumsfeld,
670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) 11

Legal Tender Cases,
79 U.S. 457 (1870)..... 14

Liberte Capital Grp., LLC v. Capwill,
421 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2005).....13

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6, 7

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1972)..... 19

*McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of Judicial
Conference of U.S.*,
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 4, 11

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.,
447 U.S. 773 (1980)..... 15

Paracha v. Obama,
194 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016) 10

Park v. Forest Serv. of the U.S.,
205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000)6

Paul v. Davis,
424 U.S. 693 (1976)14

People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 22

Seraji v. Gowadia,
No. 8:16-cv-01637, 2017 WL 2628545 (C.D. Cal. April 27, 2017).....15

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488, 496 (2009).....5

Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005).....14

Travis v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. Civ.A. 01-2392, 2005 WL 589025 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2005)..... 10

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Interior,
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 8

U.S. ex. rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.,
318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....7

Watervale Marine Co. v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
55 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 20

Welborn v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 21

Winpisinger v. Watson,
628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 9

Withrow v. Larkin,
421 U.S. 35 (1975).....17

Zevallos v. Obama,
793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 22, 23, 24

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 19, 20

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 22

44 U.S.C. § 3553..... 20

REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. § 9.405 13

48 C.F.R. § 9.406-3..... 12, 15

48 C.F.R. § 9.407-3..... 13
